This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER
contains regulatory documents having general
applicability and legal effect, most of which
are keyed to and codified in the Code of
Federal Regulations, which is published under
50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.
The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by
the Superintendent of Documents. Prices of

Administrative and General Conformity
Provisions; Documents Incorporated
by Reference; Recodification of
Existing SIP Provisions
AGENCY: Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).
ACTION: Direct final rule.
SUMMARY: EPA is taking direct final
action to approve revisions to the
Virginia State Implementation Plan
(SIP). The revisions consist of
substantive and format changes to
Virginia’s general administrative
provisions and definitions,
reorganization and recodification of the
general conformity requirements and
provisions, recodification of Virginia’s
oxygenated gasoline regulation, and
revisions to the list of technical
documents which Virginia incorporates
by reference into its air pollution
control regulations. In this action, EPA
is also correcting typographical errors
and other errata currently found in the
Identification of plan rule chart. EPA is
approving these revisions in accordance
with the requirements of the Clean Air
Act.
DATES: This rule is effective on March
10, 2003 without further notice, unless
EPA receives adverse written comment
by February 6, 2003. If EPA receives
such comments, it will publish a timely
withdrawal of the direct final rule in the
Federal Register and inform the public
that the rule will not take effect.
ADDRESSES: Written comments should
be mailed to Harold A. Frankford,
Mailcode 3AP20, U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, Region III, 1650
Arch Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103. Copies of the documents relevant
to this action are available for public
inspection during normal business
hours at the Air Protection Division,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Region III, 1650 Arch Street,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103; and
the Virginia Department of
Environmental Quality, 629 East Main
Street, Richmond, Virginia, 23219.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Harold A. Frankford, (215) 814–2108, or
by e-mail at frankford.harold@epa.gov.
Please note that while questions may be
posed via telephone and e-mail, formal
comments must be submitted in writing,
as indicated in the ADDRESSES section of
this document.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background
Between April 30, 1997 and June 22,
1999, the Commonwealth of Virginia